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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On January 13, 2021, Intuitive Surgical, Inc. (“Intuitive”) issued a press release announcing certain unaudited preliminary fourth quarter and full year 2020
financial results. A copy of the press release is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Additional unaudited preliminary revenue and procedure information is provided in the tables attached hereto as Exhibit 99.2, which has also been posted
to the Investor Relations section of the Intuitive website at: https://isrg.gcs-web.com/.

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities under that section and shall not be deemed to be
incorporated by reference into any filing of Intuitive under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are furnished with this report on Form 8-K:

Exhibit No.   Description
99.1 Press release issued by Intuitive Surgical, Inc., dated January 13, 2021.
99.2 Unaudited preliminary revenue and procedure information, as of January 13, 2021.
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
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Exhibit 99.1

Contact: Investor Relations
(408) 523-2161

INTUITIVE ANNOUNCES PRELIMINARY
FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR 2020 RESULTS

SUNNYVALE, CALIF. January 13, 2021 – Intuitive (the “Company”) (Nasdaq: ISRG), a global technology leader in minimally invasive care and the
pioneer of robotic-assisted surgery, today announced certain unaudited preliminary fourth quarter and full year 2020 financial results ahead of its
participation at the 39th Annual JP Morgan Healthcare Conference on January 11-14, 2021.

Financial and Operational Highlights

• Fourth quarter 2020 worldwide da Vinci procedures increased approximately 6% compared with the fourth quarter of 2019, reflecting continued
disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. Full year 2020 worldwide da Vinci procedures increased approximately 1% compared with 2019.

• The Company shipped 326 da Vinci Surgical Systems in the fourth quarter of 2020, compared with 336 in the fourth quarter of 2019. The
Company shipped 936 da Vinci Surgical Systems in 2020, compared with 1,119 systems in 2019.

• Preliminary fourth quarter 2020 revenue of approximately $1.33 billion increased by 4% compared with $1.28 billion in the fourth quarter of
2019. Preliminary 2020 revenue of approximately $4.36 billion decreased by 3% compared with $4.48 billion in 2019.

Preliminary Results

The Company expects fourth quarter 2020 revenue of approximately $1.33 billion, an increase of 4% compared with $1.28 billion in the fourth quarter of
2019. The Company expects 2020 revenue of approximately $4.36 billion, a decrease of 3% compared with $4.48 billion in 2019. The unaudited results in
this press release are preliminary and subject to the completion of the Company’s final closing procedures and annual independent audit and, therefore, are
subject to adjustment.

Preliminary fourth quarter 2020 instruments and accessories revenue increased by 11% to approximately $747 million, compared with $671 million in the
fourth quarter of 2019, primarily driven by growth in da Vinci procedure volume and stocking orders associated with the Company's launch of Extended
Use Instruments. Preliminary full year 2020 instruments and accessories revenue increased by 2% to approximately $2.46 billion, compared with $2.41
billion for 2019, primarily driven by growth in da Vinci procedure volume.

Fourth quarter 2020 da Vinci procedures increased approximately 6% compared with the fourth quarter of 2019. In 2020, approximately 1,243,000 surgical
procedures were performed with da Vinci Surgical Systems, an increase of 1% compared with 1,229,000 surgical procedures performed with da Vinci
Surgical Systems in 2019. The 2020 procedure results reflect significant disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

Preliminary fourth quarter 2020 systems revenue decreased by 12% to approximately $367 million, compared with $416 million in the fourth quarter of
2019. Preliminary full year 2020 systems revenue decreased by 12% to approximately $1.18 billion, compared with $1.35 billion in 2019. The Company
shipped 326 da Vinci Surgical Systems in the fourth quarter of 2020, compared with 336 systems in the fourth quarter of 2019. The fourth quarter 2020
system shipments included 120 shipped under operating lease and usage-based arrangements, compared with 126 systems in the fourth quarter of 2019.
The Company shipped 936 da Vinci Surgical Systems in 2020, compared with 1,119 systems in 2019. The 2020 system shipments included 317 systems
shipped under operating lease and usage-based arrangements, compared with 384 systems in 2019.
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Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic

During 2020, da Vinci procedure volumes and system placements were significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, as healthcare systems around
the world diverted resources to respond to COVID-19. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's business has, and continues to, differ by
geography and region. In the U.S., for example, while da Vinci procedures have recovered a significant portion of the pre-COVID-19 levels, the resurgence
of COVID-19 in some states has had, and will likely continue to have, an adverse impact on the Company’s procedure volumes. Due to the continued
uncertainty around the scope and duration of the pandemic globally, we cannot, at this time, reliably estimate the future impact on our operations and
financial results.

Commenting on the announcement, Intuitive CEO Gary Guthart said, “Our customers continued to choose our products in the fourth quarter during a
difficult healthcare environment. As we enter 2021, we remain focused on supporting our customers and advancing our innovative ecosystem of solutions
aimed at improving surgery.”

Additional unaudited preliminary revenue and procedure information has been posted to the Investor Relations section of the Intuitive website at:
https://isrg.gcs-web.com/.

The Company is scheduled to present at the 2021 JP Morgan Healthcare Conference on January 13, 2021, at 8:40 a.m. Pacific Time. The Company is
scheduled to report its fourth quarter 2020 results during a conference call on January 21, 2021, at which point the Company will discuss the 2020 financial
results in more detail. Dial-in and webcast access information for both of these events are also available in the Investor Relations section of the Intuitive
website.

About Intuitive

Intuitive (Nasdaq: ISRG), headquartered in Sunnyvale, California, is a global technology leader in minimally invasive care and the pioneer of robotic-
assisted surgery. At Intuitive, we believe that minimally invasive care is life-enhancing care. Through ingenuity and intelligent technology, we expand the
potential of physicians to heal without constraints.

Intuitive brings more than two decades of leadership in robotic-assisted surgical technology and solutions to its offerings and develops, manufactures, and
markets the da Vinci  Surgical System and the Ion  endoluminal system.

Da Vinci  and Ion  are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intuitive Surgical, Inc.

For more information, please visit the Company's website at www.intuitive.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

The Company has not filed its Form 10-K for 2020. As a result, all financial results described in this press release should be considered preliminary and are
subject to change to reflect any necessary corrections or adjustments, or changes in accounting estimates, that are identified prior to the time that the
Company is in a position to complete these filings. Actual results could differ materially from these preliminary results.

This press release contains forward-looking statements, including statements regarding the Company’s unaudited preliminary financial and operational
results for the fourth quarter and full year 2020 and the Company’s innovation across its ecosystem of products. These forward-looking statements are
necessarily estimates reflecting the best judgment of the Company’s management and involve a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements should, therefore, be considered in
light of various important factors, including, but not limited to, the following: completion of the Company’s final closing procedures, final adjustments, and
other developments that may arise in the course of audit procedures; the Company's ability to obtain accurate procedure volume information in the midst of
the COVID-19 pandemic; the risk that the COVID-19 pandemic could lead to further material delays and cancellations of, or reduced demand for,
procedures; curtailed or delayed capital spending by hospitals; disruption to the Company's supply chain; closures of the Company's facilities; delays in
surgeon training; delays in gathering clinical evidence; the evaluation of the risks of robotic-assisted surgery in the presence of infectious diseases;
diversion of management and other resources to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic; the impact of global

® TM

® TM
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and regional economic and credit market conditions on healthcare spending; the risk that the COVID-19 pandemic continues to disrupt local economies and
causes economies in our key markets to enter prolonged recessions; healthcare reform legislation in the United States and its impact on hospital spending,
reimbursement and fees levied on certain medical device revenues; changes in hospital admissions and actions by payers to limit or manage surgical
procedures; the timing and success of product development and market acceptance of developed products; the results of any collaborations, in-licensing
arrangements, joint ventures, strategic alliances, or partnerships, including the joint venture with Shanghai Fosun Pharmaceutical (Group) Co., Ltd.; the
Company's completion and ability to successfully integrate acquisitions, including Schölly Fiberoptic's robotic endoscope business and Orpheus Medical;
regulatory approvals, clearances and restrictions or any dispute that may occur with any regulatory body; guidelines and recommendations in the healthcare
and patient communities; intellectual property positions and litigation; competition in the markets in which the Company operates; risks associated with the
Company's operations outside of the United States; unanticipated manufacturing disruptions or the inability to meet demand for products; the Company's
reliance on sole and single source suppliers; the results of legal proceedings to which the Company is or may become a party; product liability and other
litigation claims; adverse publicity regarding the Company and the safety of the Company’s products and adequacy of training; the Company’s ability to
expand into foreign markets; the impact of changes to tax legislation, guidance, and interpretations; changes in tariffs, trade barriers, and regulatory
requirements; and other risk factors under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2019, and the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2020, as updated by the Company’s other filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission. Statements using words such as “estimates,” “projects,” “believes,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “expects,” “intends,”
“may,” “will,” “could,” “should,” “would,” “targeted,” and similar words and expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. You are
cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this press release. The Company undertakes
no obligation to publicly update or release any revisions to these forward-looking statements, except as required by law.
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Exhibit 99.2
Intuitive Surgical, Inc.

Unaudited Preliminary Quarterly and Annual Revenue Data and Metrics

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 Change December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 Change

Revenue ($Millions)
Instruments and Accessories $ 746.9 $ 671.2 11 % $ 2,455.7 $ 2,408.2 2 %
Systems 366.8 416.2 (12)% 1,178.9 1,346.1 (12)%
Services 215.4 190.3 13 % 723.8 724.2 — %
   Total Revenue $ 1,329.1 $ 1,277.7 4 % $ 4,358.4 $ 4,478.5 (3)%

% Recurring Revenue 76 % 70 % 77 % 70 %

Da Vinci Surgical System Shipments
by Geography
United States 196 196 — % 600 728 (18)%
Europe 54 54 — % 136 169 (20)%
Asia 48 78 (38)% 157 182 (14)%
Other Markets 28 8 250 % 43 40 8 %
   Total Systems* 326 336 (3)% 936 1,119 (16)%

Ion System Shipments 4 7 (43)% 26 10 160 %

Da Vinci Surgical System Shipments by Model
     Single Console Si Systems — 5 (100)% — 30 (100)%
     Single Console X Systems 45 48 (6)% 124 195 (36)%
     Dual Console X Systems 1 5 (80)% 8 17 (53)%
     Single Console Xi Systems 203 208 (2)% 592 607 (2)%
     Dual Console Xi Systems 65 64 2 % 186 241 (23)%
     SP Systems 12 6 100 % 26 29 (10)%
   Total Systems* 326 336 (3)% 936 1,119 (16)%
    * Da Vinci Surgical Systems Shipped under
Operating Leases 120 126 (5)% 317 384 (17)%

Other da Vinci Surgical System Metrics
Procedures (Thousands) 361 339 6 % 1,243 1,229 1 %
Average Selling Price ($Millions) $ 1.43 $ 1.61 (11)% $ 1.50 $ 1.52 (1)%
Inst & Accy Revenue/Procedure ($Thousands) $ 2.06 $ 1.98 4 % $ 1.97 $ 1.96 1 %
Installed Base 5,989 5,582 7 % 5,989 5,582 7 %

 We present operating lease revenue, which is classified as systems revenue, as a component of total recurring revenue.

(1)

(1)
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Intuitive Surgical, Inc.
Unaudited Preliminary Trended Annual Procedure Data

Approximate Procedures (Thousands) Percentage Change*
2020 2019 2018 2020 2019

United States
General Surgery 434 421 325 3 % 30 %
Gynecology 267 282 265 (6)% 6 %
Urology 134 138 128 (3)% 8 %
Other 41 42 35 (3)% 21 %

Total United States 876 883 753 (1)% 17 %
Total Outside of the United States 367 346 285 6 % 21 %
   Total Worldwide 1,243 1,229 1,038 1 % 18 %

* The approximate procedures are rounded to thousands, but the percentage changes are based on unrounded approximate procedures.

# # #

This report contains forward-looking statements. Such statements relate to unaudited preliminary trended annual procedure data, unaudited preliminary
fourth quarter and full year 2020 revenue data and metrics, and other related subjects. The unaudited preliminary results are subject to the completion of
Intuitive's final closing procedures and the independent audit and, therefore, are subject to adjustment. These forward-looking statements are based on
Intuitive's current plans and expectations and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events and results to vary significantly from those
implied by such statements. Please refer to Intuitive’s reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission for a further discussion of these
risks and uncertainties.

Page 2 of 2


